

**BEFORE THE  
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION  
COMMISSION,

Complainant,  
v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

DOCKETS UE-240004 &  
UG-240005 (*Consolidated*)

---

In the Matter of the Petition of

PUGET SOUND ENERGY

Petitioner,

For an Accounting Order Authorizing  
Deferred Accounting Treatment of  
Purchased Power Agreement  
Expenses Pursuant to RCW 80.28.410

DOCKET UE-230810

**POST HEARING BRIEF  
ON BEHALF OF THE  
ALLIANCE OF WESTERN ENERGY CONSUMERS  
(REDACTED)**

**December 4, 2024**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	1
A.	The Commission should set rates based on capital projects placed in service as of the rate effective date of each year of the rate plan. ....	1
B.	The Commission should reject PSE’s proposal to accelerate depreciation of its natural gas system. ....	5
C.	The Commission should establish a return on equity of 9.2 percent for PSE. ....	11
D.	The Commission should reject PSE’s proposed Decarbonization Rate Adjustment and associated Targeted Electrification Pilot Phase 2, as well as its proposed Clean Generation Tracker and Wildfire Prevention Tracker. ....	14
1.	The Commission should reject PSE’s proposed tracker schedules outright as a matter of policy. ....	14
2.	If the Commission approves PSE’s proposal to undertake a Targeted Electrification Pilot Phase 2 and is inclined to adopt a Decarbonization Rate Adjustment, AWEC’s cost allocation recommendations should also be adopted. ....	16
3.	Because the Commission should reject PSE’s request to recover Construction Work in Progress in rates, PSE’s Clean Generation Resources Tracker is moot. ....	20
4.	If the Commission approves PSE’s request for a Wildfire Prevention Tracker, adjustments to the allocation of costs to customer classes are necessary. ....	24
E.	The Commission should adopt AWEC’s proposal to eliminate PSE’s Schedule 141COL as of December 31, 2025, and transfer remaining balances into a separate regulatory liability account accruing interest at the AFUDC rate. ....	26
F.	PSE’s annual Power Cost Adjustments proposal shifts risk from PSE onto customers, removes PSE’s incentive to manage power costs between rate cases, and is administratively burdensome. ....	29
G.	The Commission should adjust PSE’s Net Power Supply Expense to account for Congestion Neutrality Charges. ....	31

H. The Commission should reject Staff’s proposal to include CCA Costs in Net Power Cost Dispatch as well as forecast CCA allowance costs associated with wholesale sales in rates. ....	34
1. The Commission should reject Staff’s proposal to include CCA allowance costs in forecast net power cost dispatch. ....	34
i. There is no statute, rule or formal requirement that PSE include CCA costs in dispatch for both retail and wholesale sales when forecasting NPSE. ....	34
ii. Key implementation questions before Ecology remain. ....	35
iii. Staff’s proposal inappropriately shifts the cost of uncertainty in Ecology’s implementation of CCA requirements away from shareholders and onto customers.	
37	
iv. The Commission should determine the appropriate dispatch practice for all investor-owned electric utilities (“IOUs”) in its generic CCA Implementation Proceeding (Docket U-230161). ....	38
2. The Commission should reject Staff’s proposal to include forecast CCA allowance costs associated with wholesale sales transactions in NPSE. ....	39
3. The Commission should refrain from determining how it will review the prudence of CCA related costs at this time. ....	40
I. PSE has failed to provide compelling evidence in support of its request to earn a return on demand response Power Purchase Agreements. ....	41
J. The Commission need not issue additional guidance on short-term CETA acquisitions in this case. ....	45
K. The Commission should adopt AWEC’s recommended changes to PSE’s Gas Cost of Service Study. ....	46
1. The Commission should approve direct assignment of gas mains to Schedule 87/87T. ....	46
i. PSE’s initial COSS over-allocates costs to Schedule 87/87T. ....	47

ii.	PSE’s concerns regarding direct assignment of mains to Schedule 87/87T are unpersuasive.....	48
iii.	The Company’s version of direct assignment to Schedule 87/87T is grossly inaccurate.....	50
iv.	If necessary, the Commission should exercise its discretion to waive elements of WAC 480-85-060 to achieve appropriate cost allocations for Schedule 87/87T.....	51
v.	If the Commission does not adopt AWEC’s proposed changes to PSE’s COSS, Nucor’s proposed method of allocating mains to Schedule 87/87T should be adopted.....	52
2.	Stranded costs due to fuel switching should be functionalized to distribution, classified as customer, and allocated using the CUST allocation factor. ....	53
L.	The Commission should adopt AWEC’s proposed changes to rate spread for natural gas customers. ....	54
1.	Electric Rate Spread.....	54
2.	Gas Rate Spread.....	54
i.	PSE’s erroneous method of setting Schedule 88T to cost of service should be rejected.....	55
M.	The Commission should adopt AWEC’s recommended changes to PSE’s proposed Gas Rate Design.....	56
N.	The Commission should reject a number of JEA’s proposals.....	57
1.	JEA’s bill assistance program proposal is unsupported by sufficient detail and raises concerns of cost-shifting among ratepayers.....	57
2.	JEA’s targeted electrification PIM and general electrification program proposal is premature considering Washington legislation and if adopted, will result in rate impacts that are contrary to the public interest .....	58

III. CONCLUSION.....	60
----------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

<i>Ass’n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. MISO, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 569, 169 F.E.R.C. P 61,129, 61,767 (2019).....	11
<i>Ass’n of Bus. Advocating Tariff Equity v. MISO, Inc.</i> , Opinion No. 569-A, 171 F.E.R.C. P. 61,154, 62,197 (2020).....	12
<i>MISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 248, 264 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	12
<i>Office of Attorney Gen., Pub. Counsel Unit v. Wash. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 657, 681 (Aug. 7, 2018).....	36

**Statutes**

RCW 19.280.030 .....	42
RCW 19.405.030 .....	26
RCW 70A.65.120(3)(a). .....	36
RCW 70A.65.120(3)(b) .....	37
RCW 80.28.410. ....	41, 42

**Regulations**

WAC 173-446-230(2)(h). .....	39
WAC 480-07-110.....	47
WAC 480-85-060.....	24, 47, 56
WAC 480-85-070.....	46

**Administrative Authorities**

*Re Commission-led workshop series on the Climate Commitment Act*, Docket U-230161 (Mar. 15, 2023) ..... 38

*Re Commission-led Workshop Series on the Climate Commitment Act*, Notice Rescinding Policy Statement, Docket U-230161 (Aug. 19, 2024) ..... 38

*Re Commission-led Workshop Series on the Climate Commitment Act* , Docket U-230161, Policy Statement Addressing the Issues and Impacts of the Climate Commitment Act (Aug. 15, 2024) ..... 38

*Re In the Matter of the Commission Inquiry into the Valuation of Public Service Company Property that Becomes Used and Useful after Rate Effective Date*, Docket No. U-190531, Used and Useful Policy Statement (Jan. 31, 2020)..... 4

*Re In the Matter of the Commission Inquiry into Customer Choice for Advanced Meter Installation*, Docket U-180117 (April 10, 2018) ..... 25

*Re In the Matter of the Petition of Puget Sound Energy, Inc.*, Docket No. UE -121373, Order No. 08 (Jun. 25, 2013) ..... 44

*Re In the Matter of Puget Sound Energy’s Clean Energy Implementation Plan Pursuant to WAC 480-100-640*, Docket UE-210795, Order 14 (Nov. 8, 2024). .....45

*Re In the Matter of Portland General Electric Company, Request for a General Rate Revision*, Docket No. UE 435, Opening Brief of the Alliance of Western Energy Consumers (2024) ..... 3

*Re In the Matter of The Revisions to Tariff WN U-60 and WN U-2 of Puget Sound Energy For Proposed New Tariff Revisions, Electric Schedule 171, and Natural Gas Schedule 171, Optional Non-Communicating Meter Service, Dockets Nos. UE-180860 and UG-180861, Order 01 (January 1, 2019)..... 17*

*Re MCI Telecommunications Corporation vs. GTE Northwest, Inc., Docket No. UT-970653, Second Supplemental Order Dismissing Complaint (Oct. 22, 1997) ..... 15*

*Re Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm’n vs. Puget Sound Energy, Docket Nos. UE-220066, UG-220067 and UG-210918 (Consolidated), Order 24/10, Appendix A (Dec. 22, 2022) ..... 18*

*Re US West Commc'ns., Inc. for an Order Approving Capital Recovery Methodology and Related Accounting, Docket No. UT-920085, Third Supplemental Order at 8 (Apr. 15, 1993) ..... 14*

*Re Washington State Attorney General's Office and the Industrial Customers of Northwest Utilities vs. PacifiCorp, Docket No. UE-110070, Order 01 (Apr. 27, 2011) ..... 14, 15*

*Re Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm’n vs Avista Corporation, Docket Nos. UE-090134, UG-090135 and UG-060518 (Consolidated), Order 10.. ..... 23*

*Re Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm’n vs Avista Corporation, Docket Nos. UE-200900, UG-200901, UE-100894 (Consolidated), Order 08-05 (Sept. 27, 2021)..... 12*

*Re Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm’n vs PacifiCorp, Docket UE-130043, Order 05 (Dec. 4, 2013). ..... 31*

*Re Washington Utilities and Transportation Comm’n vs. Puget Sound Energy, Docket Nos. UE-240004, UG-240005, and UE-230810 (Consolidated), Order 04/02 (Apr. 18, 2024)..... 1*
